

52 pages

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

BILLY RAY NIBERT,  
Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 67,072

STATE OF FLORIDA,  
Appellee.

O.K.  
DEC

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
by *Tanya*  
Deputy Clerk

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

JIM SMITH  
ATTORNEY GENERAL

THEDA R. JAMES  
Assistant Attorney General  
1313 Tampa Street, Suite 804  
Park Trammell Building  
Tampa, Florida 33602  
(813) 272-2670

OF COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

/tms

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY	17
ARGUMENT	19
ISSUE I	19
THE PROSECUTOR'S REMARKS TO THE VENIREMEN DURING VOIR DIRE EXAMINATION DID NOT DEPRIVE APPELLANT OF A FAIR TRIAL.	
ISSUE II	23
FAILURE TO GIVE JURY WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AS REQUIRED BY FLORIDA RULE OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE 3.390(b) WAS WAIVED FOR FAILURE TO OBJECT.	
ISSUE III	27
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN EXCLUDING FOUR PROSPECTIVE JURORS WHO SAID THAT EVEN IF THE DEFENDANT WERE FOUND GUILTY THEY COULD NOT VOTE ON THE DEATH PENALTY REGARDLESS OF THE EVIDENCE PRESENTED AT TRIAL. (RESTATED)	
ISSUE IV	29
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR BY PERMITTING EDWARD GUENTHER TO TESTIFY AS AN EXPERT WITNESS IN SHOE PRINT ANALYSIS.	
ISSUE V	31
THERE WAS SUBSTANTIAL COMPETENT EVIDENCE TO ESTABLISH THE ELEMENT OF PREMEDITATION.	
ISSUE VI	34
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S CHALLENGE FOR CAUSE TO PROSPECTIVE JUROR STALVEY.	

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
ISSUE VII	37
IN THE ABSENCE OF AN OBJECTION BY DEFENSE COUNSEL INSTRUCTING JURY DURING PENALTY PHASE OF THE TRIAL PRIOR TO THE TAKING OF EVIDENCE AND ARGUMENT OF COUNSEL WAS NOT ERROR.	
ISSUE VIII	39
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FAIL TO PREPARE AN ADEQUATE STATEMENT OF FINDINGS TO SUPPORT IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH SENTENCE.	
ISSUE IX	42
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER.	
ISSUE X	44
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING, AS AN AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCE THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL.	
ISSUE XI	46
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FAIL TO CONSIDER EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY APPELLANT IN SUPPORT OF MITIGATION.	
ISSUE XII	50
GIVEN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THIS CASE, APPELLANT'S DEATH SENTENCE DOES NOT VIOLATE THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT OF THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.	
CONCLUSION	52
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	52

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Adams v. Texas, 448 U.S. 38, 45, 100 S.Ct. 2521, 65 L.Ed.2d 581 (1980)	27
Barclay v. State, 343 So.2d 1266 (Fla. 1977)	50
Behm v. Division of Administration, 3326 So.2d 579 (Fla. 1976)	29
Blackwell v. State, 101 Fla. 997, 132 So. 468 (1931)	19
Bottoson v. State, 443 So.2d 962 (Fla. 1983)	37
Bush v. State, 461 So.2d 936 (Fla. 1984)	19
Carlile v. State, 129 Fla. 860, 176 So. 862 (1937)	22
Carnegie v. State, 473 So.2d 782 (Fla. 2 DCA 1985)	42
Daugherty v. State, 419 So.2d 1067 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, 459 U.S. 1228, 103 S.Ct. 1236, 75 L.Ed.2d 469 (1983)	48
Davis v. State, 138 Fla. 798, 190 So. 259 (1939)	31, 32
De la Cova v. State, 355 So.2d 1227, 1230 (Fla. 3 DCA)	31
Dicks v. State, 83 Fla. 717, 93 So. 137, 138 (1922)	19, 20
Duest v. State, 642 So.2d 446, 449 (Fla. 1985)	43
Eddings v. Oklahoma, 455 U.S. 104, 102 S.Ct. 869, 71 L.Ed.2d 1 (1981)	48, 49
Engle v. State, 438 So.2d 803 (Fla. 1983)	48

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Essix v. State, 347 So.2d 664 (Fla. 3 DCA 1977)	20
Ford v. Wainwright, 451 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1984)	37
Fred Howland, Inc. v. Morris, 143 Fla. 189, 196 So. 472 (1940)	29
Gagnon v. State, 212 So.2d 337, 339 (Fla. 3 DCA 1968)	36
Gorham v. State, 454 So.2d 556 (Fla. 1984), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. 941, 83 L.Ed.2d 953 (1985)	43
Grigsby v. Mabry, 758 F.2d 266 (8th Cir. 1985)	27
Hardwick v. State, 461 So.2d 79 (Fla. 1984)	43
Hasty v. State, 120 Fla. 269, 162 So. 910 (1935)	31
Herring v. State, 446 So.2d 1049, 1057 (Fla. 1984)	43
Hill v. State, 422 So.2d 816 (Fla. 1982)	43
Hill v. State, ___ So.2d ___ (FSC #63,902, opinion filed October 10, 1985)[10 F.L.W. 555]	36
Jones v. State, 378 So.2d 797 (Fla. 1 DCA 1979)	20
Knott v. Knott, 395 So.2d 1196, 1198 (Fla. 3 DCA 1981)	41
Larry v. State, 104 So.2d 352, 354 (Fla. 1958)	32
Lemon v. State, 456 So.2d 885 (Fla. 1984)	37
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586, 98 S.Ct. 2954, 57 L.Ed.2d 973 (1978)	49

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Lusk v. State, 446 So.2d 1038, 1041 (Fla. 1984)	36, 45, 48 50
McCaskill v. State, 344 So.2d 1276 (Fla. 1977)	26
McCrae v. State, 395 So.2d 1145 (Fla. 1980), cert. denied, 454 U.S. 1037, 102 S.Ct. 583, 70 L.Ed.2d 486 (1981)	45
McCutchen v. State, 96 So.2d 152 (Fla. 1957)	31
Pait v. State, 112 So.2d 380 (Fla. 1959)	20
Peri v. State, 426 So.2d 1021, 1025 (Fla. 3 DCA 1983)	
Pope v. State, 84 Fla. 428, 94 So. 865 (1922)	20, 21
Preston v. State, 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	32
Rhodes v. State, 104 Fla. 520, 140 So. 309 (1932)	31
Ritter v. Jimenez, 343 So.2d (Fla. 3 DCA 1977)	29
Sireci v. State, 399 So.2d 464 (Fla. 1981)	31
Slacter v. City of St. Petersburg, 449 So.2d 1006 (Fla. 2 DCA 1984)	29
Smith v. State, 424 So.2d 726 (Fla. 1982), cert. denied, ___ U.S. ___, 103 S.Ct. 3129, 77 L.Ed.2d 1379 (1983)	43
Snipes v. State, 17 So.2d 93 (Fla. 1944)	32
State v. Dixon, 283 So.2d 1, 9 (Fla. 1973)	50, 51
Story v. State, 53 So.2d 920 (Fla. 1951)	20

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Taylor v. Posey, 283 So.2d 118 (Fla. 1 DCA 1973)	29
Tien Wang v. State, 426 So.2d 1004 (Fla. 3 DCA), pet. for rev. denied, 434 So.2d 889 (Fla. 1983)	33
Underwood v. State, 388 So.2d 1333 (Fla. 2 DCA 1980)	20
Vaught v. State, 410 So.2d 147 (Fla. 1982)	26, 37
Wainwright v. Witt, 469 U.S. ___, 105 S.Ct. ___, 83 L.Ed.2d 841 (1985)	27
Wainwright v. Witt, 83 L.Ed.2d at 849, 850 - 851	27
Washington v. State, 362 So.2d 658 (Fla. 1978)	50
White v. State, 446 So.2d 1031 (Fla. 1984)	48
Witt v. Wainwright, 755 F.2d 1396, 1398 (11th Cir. 1985)	28
Young v. Kemp, 758 F.2d 514, 516 (11th Cir. 1985)	28

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure	
Rule 3.380(b)	31
Rule 3.390(a)	37, 38
Rule 3.390(b)	26
Florida Statutes (1983)	
§782.04(1)(a)	19
§921.141(a)	38
§921.141	37
§921.141(3)	18, 39, 40
§921.141(5)(h)	44
§921.141(5)(i)	42
48A C.J.S. §62, Judges	40
16 C.J.S. §175, Constitutional Law	41
